

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

091403 MAY 13 2010

NO OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., PETITIONER.

v.

HALLIBURTON CO; DAVID J. LESAR, RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit.**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Neil Rothstein
Of Counsel
KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC
650 Poydras St.
Suite 2150
New Orleans, LA 70130
Tel.: (504) 455.1400,
ext. 100

E. Lawrence Vincent
3948 Legacy Drive
#106-324
Plano, TX 75023
Tel.: (214) 680-1668

David Boies
dboies@bsfillp.com
Counsel of Record
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Tel.: (914) 749-8200

Caryl L. Boies
Carl E. Goldfarb
Justin D. Fitzdam
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1200
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel.: (954) 356-0011

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual & Procedural Background	4
B. The History of the Fifth Circuit’s Requirement of Proof of Loss Causation at Class Certification.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
A. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Fifth Circuit’s Holding in <i>AMS Fund</i> Directly Conflicts with the Second Circuit and Lower Courts in Seven Other Circuits, Conflicts with the Principles of <i>Basic v.</i> <i>Levinson</i> , and Sets an Extremely High and Erroneous Standard	12

- i. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve a Circuit Split Between the Second and Fifth Circuits and to Provide Guidance for the District Courts in Other Circuits that Have Repeatedly Had to Address the Correctness of the Fifth Circuit’s Holding..... 12
- ii. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Conflict Between the Fifth Circuit’s Holding and the Principles of *Basic*..... 18
 - a. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Improperly Imposes an Additional Requirement Beyond Those Established by This Court in *Basic* for Plaintiffs Who Seek to Invoke the Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption 18

b.	The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Improperly Shifts the Burden of Proof for the Fraud-on the-Market Presumption Established in <i>Basic</i>	26
iii.	The Issue Is Important, Ripe, and Recurring and the Fifth Circuit’s Standard Is Wrong.....	32
B.	This Court Should Resolve the Conflict Between the Requirements for Class Certification Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 and <i>Eisen</i> on the One Hand and the Fifth Circuit Rule on the Other Hand.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

October 9, 2008 District Court Order Granting Stay.....	1a
District Court Memorandum Opinion and Order on Plaintiffs' Motion to Certify Class ..	3a
Lead Plaintiff's Petition for Permission to Appeal the District Court's November 4, 2008 Order Denying Lead Plaintiff's Motion to Certify Class ..	56a
Respondents' Answer to Petition for Permission to Appeal.....	85a
Fifth Circuit Order Granting Petition for Leave to Appeal Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	108a
June 9, 2009 District Court Order Granting Stay Pending Appeal.....	109a
Fifth Circuit Opinion Affirming District Court's Order Denying Class Certification	111a
March 17, 2010 District Court Order Lifting Stay.....	137a
March 29, 2010 District Court Order Granting Stay Until May 13, 2010.....	139a
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	141a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2008 WL 4791492 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2008)	5
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Ascendent Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , No. CV, 07-2536 PSG (PLAx), 2009 WL 2633743 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2009)	17, 29-30

<i>Darquea v. Jarden Corp.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 722(CLB), 2008 WL 622811 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2008)	16
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , Nos. 04-16688, 04-16720, 2010 WL 1644259 (9th Cir. Apr. 26, 2010).....	36
<i>Dura Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	34, 36
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Systems, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004).....	8, 11, 22-23
<i>In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15, 37
<i>In re American International Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 265 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Boston Scientific Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 604 F. Supp.2d 275 (D. Mass. 2009).....	13, 16
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	15

<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Securities Litigation,</i> 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Securities Litigation,</i> 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008).....	16
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation,</i> 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Securities Litigation,</i> 257 F.R.D. 260 (N.D. Ala. 2009).....	17
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation,</i> 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation,</i> 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	36
<i>In re LDK Solar Securities Litigation,</i> 255 F.R.D. 519 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	17, 37
<i>In re Micron Technologies., Inc. Securities Litigation,</i> 247 F.R.D. 627 (D. Idaho 2007)	17, 30
<i>In re Nature's Sunshine Product's Inc. Securities Litigation,</i> 251 F.R.D. 656 (D. Utah 2008).....	17
<i>In re Netbank, Inc. Securities Litigation,</i> 259 F.R.D. 656 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	17

<i>In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4483(RCC), 2007 WL 1280640 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2007)	16
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	15, 29
<i>In re Red Hat, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 261 F.R.D. 83 (E.D.N.C. 2009)	16
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litigation</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 257 F.R.D. 101 (E.D. Va. 2009)	16, 37
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15, 17
<i>Merck & Co, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 08-905, 2010 WL 1655827 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2010).....	24
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	8, 22
<i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 435 (S.D. Ohio 2009)	16

<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , No. 1:02-cv-1332-DFH-TAB, 2009 WL 761157 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 20, 2009)	17, 37
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	2, 20, 35
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	4, 32
<i>United States v. Zavala</i> , 443 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Wagner v. Barrick Gold Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	16

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737: 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)	31
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C.A. § 78j	4
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C.A. § 78t(a)	4

28 U.S.C. § 294(a).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	34

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)	33
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)	33
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(1)(A)	36
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f).....	18
Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	4

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 211 (8th ed. 2004)	29
<i>Messin' with Texas: How the Fifth Circuit's Decision in Oscar Private Equity Misinterprets the Fraud-On-the-Market Theory,</i> 86 N.C.L. Rev. 1086 (2008).....	31, 33
